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June 8, 2011

ADDENDA 3 – KCDA RFP 11-213 (5 pages)
PURCHASING, LEASING OF COPIERS/MFD’S/HIGH SPEED LASWER PRINTERS, WIDE FORMAT MACHINES & SCANNERS, SOFTWARE & SERVICE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
These are vendor questions and answers.  This is the final addenda.

Canon

1. Can the RFP opening date be extended for another week? Accordingly to the RF answers to our questions are anticipated by June 7 giving vendors 5 days to prepare a comprehensive response.

Answer:  No, our Board expects this contract to be awarded June 16, 2011.
2.  Page 7 Section 2A Scope:  Language here says only two options are being requested 1) Purchase and 2) Lease.  Language on Page 32 Section S Early Termination Charges indicates a Rental program with a four month penalty out clause.  So, is there a Rental program that should be quoted?

Answer:  No Rentals in this RFP.  Every reference of a rental should be ignored. Purchase and Lease only.  Addenda 1 covered this.

3. Page 7, 2nd Paragraph indicates “If respondent has existing cooperative contracts in place, KCDA requests equal or better than pricing to be submitted.”  Does this mean better than existing KCDA 09-213 contract or any other cooperative contract held?

Answer:  It means any and all cooperative contracts, including the current KCDA 09-213 contract.

4. Page 7 states in bold “We encourage vendors to submit their complete line of products and services” while page 44 only allows a maximum of three units. Please clarify as to which statement is the correct one.

Answer:  We want to see the manufacturer submit a complete line of products to offer to our customers.  Page 44 -54 requests the manufacturer to complete specifications for models which fit the criteria listed.  These pages are for customers to compare what different manufacturers submit so they can get an idea of cost comparison and accessories offered for these machines. 
5. Page 8 Number 4: Indicates Lease options of 12, 36, 48 or 60 months.  This is different than language on page 24 Operating Leases which indicates terms of 24, 36, 48 and 60 months for rentals and 36, 48 and 60 months for operating leases. 

Answer:  The lease options should be 12, 24, 36, 48 and 60 months.  

6. Page 9 Section 17: Indicates “All equipment purchase must include the KCDA 2% service fee as a part of the price of the price to the customer.  All equipment leased must include the KCDA 2% service fee as the overall value of the total value of the first year of the lease agreement.  To clarify, if a customer enters into a 5 year lease, the vendor must pay KCDA for the total of the 5 year lease.”  Please clarify.  How is 2% fee calculated for leased equipment?  Is it based upon purchase price or stream of lease payments for 5 years??

Answer:  It is based on purchase price.  

7. Page 10 1st paragraph states “A service fee of 2% is due to KCDA based on the total value of the lease or rental agreement.”  Is 2% supposed to be paid only on equipment or also on monthly click charges for usage?

Answer:  2% is to be paid on leased or purchased (no rentals) equipment. 
8. Page 13 Section R:  “Respondents are allowed to add shipping to an Alaska order.”  Can provisions also be made for extra monthly servicing charges for remote Alaska customers due to the difficulty in geography causing higher expense for servicing equipment?

Answer:  Yes.  The vendor must address the base point at which charges will be assessed.  For example:  If extra charges will be assessed for outlying areas from Fairbanks, Alaska, the cities/ towns/boroughs must be listed so a customer is aware extra charges (i.e. airplane) will be assessed. 

9. Page 17 Tab 6:  1st paragraph requires 11 references – 5 Educational, 5 Governmental, and 1 Bank.  However, paragraph 3 indicates “If more than three customer references are received, only the first three received by the RFP Coordinator shall be considered during proposal evaluation.”  Please clarify how many references KCDA would like in response to RFP – total of 3 or total of 11?

Answer:  We do want 5 for educational and 5 for governmental to give us knowledge you’ve worked with both entities.  3 educational and 3 governmental would be the minimum acceptable.  We will be contacting the references.  We do require your financial/banking institution reference.  It is not meant to be a customer you’ve sold to.
10. Page 25 Section 17 Best and Final Offer:  Indicates “After the award, KCDA members may negotiate with awarded vendor(s) for a lower offer if it is in the best interest of the member.  If a lower price is negotiated, the vendor proposal must state the pricing was negotiated.”  Page 23 Final paragraph states “Contract discounts and percentages (or pricing if Vendor has quoted firm prices) must be held firm during the contract period, unless changes are made to accommodate bulk placements (three of more pieces of equipment sold to the same customer at the same time)”  Page 55 Section Not to Exceed Pricing states “Unlike fixed pricing the awarded vendor can adjust submitted pricing lower if needed, but cannot exceed original pricing submitted for solicitation.”  Pages 25 and 55 indicate that prices can be lowered for ANY quantity of purchased product whereas page 23 indicates that prices can be lowered for only purchases of 3 or more units…  Please clarify.

Answer:  Customers may negotiate after the award is made, for placements of three (3) or more pieces of equipment sold to the same customer at the same time.  If a customer wants to order 1-2 pieces of equipment, there is no negotiation and prices of equipment at the time of the award must remain the same for the contract period.  The contract period is the initial year and then begins again with each renewal, of which there are a total of four (4) potential renewals.

11. Is there a pricing template that can be provided to responders that indicates the format that KCDA would like to see responses put into?  Please see pricing template attached on email. Would this template be acceptable to KCDA?

Answer:  Yes, the template would be acceptable.
12. Page 63 - Dealer Support Detail:  Is it required to list names of certified technicians?  Most dealers see this as confidential information and are not willing to give names.  Is it ok to exclude technician names due to sensitive nature of information?
Answer:  The number of certified technicians rather than the names of the certified technicians is acceptable.
13. Will the monthly/quarterly report format stay the same?

Answer:  Yes 
14. The RFP refers to monthly and quarterly reports. Are they to be monthly, quarterly or both?  If both, what is the difference in the reporting format or data elements? See page 22 where the RFP refers to reporting both monthly and quarterly.

Answer:  The reports for the contract sales and service activity are monthly.  The 2% service fee needs to be sent to KCDA no later than the 15th of each month following the calendar quarter as stated in the RFP terms.  The monthly sales report gives KCDA a snapshot of each vendor’s sales activity and allows us some idea of what we may expect for the quarter.  
15. Page 39 – KCDA request vendors to list other cooperative or state contracts currently held.  Would this just be for states of WA, OR, AK, ID and MT or is KCDA requesting information about all 50 states?

Answer:  All 50 states.  
Toshiba
1. Att. M - Can you please describe “Report Generator” or provide an example?
Answer:  What types of reports does the equipment have the ability to run for the customer and define the period of time for the specific report ( 24 hours, 1 week).  An example would be how many 1 page documents vs. how many back-back documents were run and by whom and on what date?
2.  Att. M #9.10 – Can you please explain the requirement for “Discharge disposition”? 

Answer:  Ignore
3.  Att. B – Are we required to list the technician names or is it sufficient to list the number of technicians
Answer:  You may list the number of technicians.
 
4.    Att. M #6 - Please clarify the “Plug and Play” requirement as it pertains to multifunction devices.
       Answer: Ignore 

 
5.   Addenda #1 removes the word “rental” from Page 27 and states that the RFP is only for purchases and leases.     Should the word “rental” be stricken from all sections of the RFP?
       Answer:  Yes.

 
6. Since rentals are no longer applicable, should Section "S” on page 32 also be stricken from the RFP? 
     Answer:  Yes.

7. Please clarify if KCDA is looking for a service (admin) fee on service maintenance or only on equipment purchases and leases?
       Answer:  2% is to be charged on service maintenance.  
 
8. Page 9, #17b - Please clarify if the 2% service fee is based on the first year of lease payments or on the total of 5-year of lease payments? If on the first year, will page 35 #11 be amended accordingly? The last award was amended to reflect only the first year of lease payments made. 
        Answer:  The 2% service fee is based on the total of the lease.  If the lease is 5 years, the 

 Vendor will pay “ 5 years upfront” to KCDA and submit their check accordingly in the appropriate quarterly 

 check.  This is a difference between the current KCDA 09-213 bid and the KCDA RFP 11-213.


9. Page 8 – lease options are stated as 12, 36, 48, and 60 months. Page 41 #2 states leases for 24, 36, 48, and 60 months. Which is correct?
        Answer:  Lease options are 12, 24, 36, 48 and 60 months. 
  
10. Page 17 Tab 6 - As an existing approved vendor for KCDA, are references still required?
       Answer:  Yes. 

11. Page 17 Tab 6 – Bank reference – is this our personal bank or a bank customer? 
      Answer:  The bank the vendor uses for their financial business.

12. Tab 4 - Are bidders required to provide pricing for all Units?
         Answer:  It is recommended as we want to award as much of a full line to our customers as possible.   This is the pricing which will be posted on the KCDA website and will remain firm for 1 year.

13. Tab 4 - Can we provide pricing in our format? If not, where do we provide pricing for the different terms (purchase, 12M, 24M, 36M, 48M, 60M)? 
       Answer:  Yes, but provide by category (black & white copiers; color copiers; MFD’s; Laser faxes, scanners, etc.
14. Tab 4 - Can you provide the minimum specifications for each segment? For example, there are no speed requirements for Typical Units 4-6. 
        Answer:  Unit 4:  Provide for low, mid and high volume copiers.  Low volume reliably duplicates below 20 copies per minute and a maximum of 8,000 to 10,000 copies per month.     Mid volume reliably duplicates 20-49 copies per minute and a maximum of 30,000 to 40,000 copies per month.  High volume duplicates 50 copies per minute and up and suitable for over 30,000-40,000 copies per month. 


 Unit 5:  Submit for Low, Medium and High Volume laser fax machines.  If the vendor doesn’t have 3 units which fall in this category, submit the machines vendor has with a # of copies per minute.



 Unit 6:  Provide for Mid-High Volume.     

       
15. Tab 4 - Typical Unit #3: should this read "20-49 copies/minute"? Same for Typical Unit #4. 
         Answer:  Typical Unit #3 should read as 50 copies per minute because it is a high volume copier.  Typical Unit #4 needs to provide for low, mid and high volume color copiers.  Refer to pages 41-43 (Tab 4-Pricing Example Specifications, A. Special Terms & Conditions, High Volume Copier, Low Volume Copier and Mid Volume copier.

16. Page 22 #9 – Can we submit usage reports quarterly rather than monthly?
           Answer:   We want the usage reports monthly.  You may submit the service fee check and report quarterly.  We want  to see how vendors are promoting the contract on a monthly basis so we can forecast


the quarterly service fee check.


17. Page 79 – “Service response is to be 2 hours or less from time of first service call.” Can this be telephone response?
           Answer:  Yes. 

18. Vendor understands that KCDA is requesting Operating Leases. Does KCDA consider FMV leases as an operating leases? 
         Answer:  No.

19. Is June 2 the last day to submit questions, or do we have until June 3 as per Page 15(2)?
            Answer:  June 3, 2011. 

20. Will KCDA kindly consider extending the proposal due date by one week?
            Answer:  No, our Board wants us to award June 16, 2011.  
End of Addendum 3- 5 pages
Addenda must be signed and returned in their entirety with the RFP document or the RFP document will be non-responsive.
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